

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES DEIRDRE MORRISSEY-BERRU,

*Respondent.*

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

*Respondent.*

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHURCH OF GOD IN  
CHRIST, INC. AND UNION OF ORTHODOX  
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN J. DIAMENT  
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH  
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA  
820 First Street, N.E.,  
Suite 730  
Washington, D.C. 20002

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON H. HILBORN  
TRAVIS S. ANDREWS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES NON- INTERFERENCE IN RELIGIOUS GROUPS’ GOVERNANCE AND STRUCTURE.....	4
A. Non-Interference Is A Central Feature Of Both Disestablishment And Free Exercise.....	4
B. This Court Repeatedly Has Applied The Non-Interference Principle.....	9
II. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION ANALYSIS SHOULD FOCUS ON THE EMPLOYEE’S RELIGIOUS FUNCTIONS.....	11
A. The Ministerial Exception Should Be Based On A Functional Analysis Rather Than On A Rigid And Formulaic Approach.....	12
B. Courts Should Defer To A Religious Organization’s Sincere Belief That Duties Are Religiously Important.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of Soc’y of Jesus,</i> 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin,</i> 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	20
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,</i> 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12, 16, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila,</i> 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	10
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.,</i> 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	9, 10

<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh,</i> 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.,</i> 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	20
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,</i> 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,</i> 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18, 23
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple,</i> 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 546 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) .....	18, 22
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,</i> 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	9, 22

### **Other Authorities**

<i>22 Annals of Cong.</i> 983 (1811) .....	7
An Act Restraining the Payments of Annates Etc. of 1534, <i>reprinted in</i> <i>The Tudor Constitution: Documents</i> <i>and Commentary</i> 358–60 (G.R. Elton ed., 1982) .....	5

1 Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1950).....	6
<i>Babylonian Talmud, Bava Batra 21a</i> .....	14
<i>Babylonian Talmud, Kiddushin 29b</i> .....	14
<i>Deuteronomy 11:19</i> .....	14
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785), National Archives, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yb9qoojz">https://tinyurl.com/yb9qoojz</a> .....	21
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., 1983).....	8
Letter from Secretary of State James Madison to Bishop John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), <i>reprinted in 20 Records of the American Catholic Historical Society</i> 63 (1909) .....	7, 19
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Mother Superior Therese de St. Xavier Farjon (July 13, 1804), <i>Louisiana Anthology</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y7xckpje">https://tinyurl.com/y7xckpje</a> . .....	8
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Rev. Samuel Miller (Jan. 23, 1808), <i>reprinted in 11 The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> 7 (P. Ford ed., 1905) .....	7

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	6, 7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012) .....	5
<i>Proverbs 22:6</i> (English Standard Version).....	15
Rona Sheramy, <i>The Day School Tuition Crisis: A Short History</i> , Jewish Review of Books (Fall 2013), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6ktd6o3">https://tinyurl.com/y6ktd6o3</a> .....	15
Second Vatican Council, Declaration on Christian Education, <i>Gravissimum Educationis</i> (1965) .....	15
Thomas C. Berg et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011) .....	6, 8, 21
